REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Proposals for Engineering Services, subject to the conditions contained herein, will be received by the ONEIDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF WATER QUALITY AND WATER POLLUTION CONTOL until **11:00 AM local time on February 28, 2023:**

Proposal Reference No. 2023-332

- General Engineering Services

- SCADA Support Services

This Request for Proposal is intended to solicit consulting services to Oneida County's wastewater facilities and sanitary sewer collection.

Oneida County intends to award one or more contracts to a qualified engineering firm(s) in order to provide a pool of technical resources that will support Oneida County staff in undertaking emergency and small projects, environmental compliance, and miscellaneous technical support related to Oneida County-owned wastewater infrastructure. Additionally, Oneida County intends to award a contract to a qualified consultant to provide SCADA and PLC support services.

A copy of the Request for Proposal can be obtained by contacting: Oneida County Department of Water Quality and Water Pollution Control Phone: 315-798-5656 Email: wpc@ocgov.net

Proposals must be clearly marked, addressed, and delivered to the Oneida County Department of Water Quality and Water Pollution Control, P.O. Box 442, 51 Leland Avenue, Utica, NY 13503-0442. Proposals must be received no later than 11:00 AM on February 28, 2023.

Technical inquiries regarding this Request for Proposal must be directed in writing to the attention of Karl Schrantz, PE, Commissioner, Oneida County Department of Water Quality and Water Pollution Control, 51 Leland Ave. PO Box 442 Utica, NY 13503-0442. Inquiries may also be faxed (315-724-9812) or emailed (wpc@ocgov.net). Please use the subject heading "Request for Proposal – General Engineering and SCADA Services" in all correspondence".

Oneida County reserves the right to revise or amend this Request for Proposal prior to the date set for receiving proposals. Such revisions and amendments, if any, will be announced by addenda. Oneida County also reserves the right to waive any irregularity and reject any or all proposals received.

Oneida County, in order to promote its established Affirmative Action Plan invites proposals from underrepresented groups. This Affirmative Action Policy applies to all persons without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, gender, religion, sexual orientation, disability, military status, marital status, genetic predisposition or carrier status or political affiliation or belief.

Date: February 8, 2023

Al Barbato, Director of Purchasing